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i — il Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Covernor

Department of
. Ben Grumbles, Secretary
t h e E NVIron me nt Horaclo Tablada, Deputy Secretory

February 8, 2019
CERTIFIED MAIL

RE: INFORMATIONAL NOTIFICATION LETTER
Case No. 2019-6473-FR
26463 Urbana Fuel and Treat
8816 Fingerboard Road, Urbana
Frederick County, Maryland
Facility 1.D. No. 6299

Dear Resident or Property Owner:

This letter is provided in accordance with § 4-411.2 of the Environment Article of the Annotated Code
of Maryland. The intent of this letter is to notify you that petroleum-related compounds have been detected in
groundwater monitoring well samples at the above-referenced property ata concentration exceeding the
statutory notification level. As a property owner within 0.5-mile of the subject property (see enclosed map),
notification is required to be sent to you to provide information about the detection at the referenced service
station.

On January 23, 2019, the Maryland Department of the Environment’s (the Department) 0Oil Control
Program received the annuat High Risk Groundwater Use Area sampling report from the facility owner. The
report presented data collected on October 31, 2018, which showed dissolved phase petroleum-related
compounds were detected in groundwater samples collected from the Urbana Fuel and Treat property. The
detections were observed in samples collected from two of the four monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-9),
The petroleum-related compounds, benzene and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), were detected at
concentrations exceeding regulatory levels. Benzene was detected at concentrations of 370 parts per billion
(ppb) in MW-2 and 160 ppb in MW-9, which exceed the 5 ppb standard. MTBE was detected at
concentrations of 120 ppb in MW-2 and 31 ppb in MW-9, which exceed the 20 ppb standard. The on-site
drinking water supply well and two other monitoring wells sampled on October 31, 2018 had no detections of
volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

On January 28, 2019, the Department required the collection of confirmation samples from MW-2 and
MW-9, which was performed the following day. The analytical results for the confirmation samples reported
benzene at a concentration of 500 ppb and MTBE at a concentration of 140 ppb in MW-2. Results for the
confirmation sample from monitoring well MW-9 were non-detect for all VOCs analyzed.

In response to the detections of benzene and MTBE, the Department has opened a groundwater
investigation case for Urbana Fuel and Treat. The Department informed the Frederick County Health
Department of the detections and of the opened investigation. The Department is working with the Frederick
County Health Department to evaluate potential risks to the community. The Department does not believe
there is an immediate health risk to the community and will continue to oversee the groundwater
investigation.
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IF your property is served by an individual drinking water supply well, you may elect to have your well
walter tested by a private laboratory.  Your decision should be based on the proximity of your well to the
source of the conlamination and whether or not you have noticed any change in the taste or odor of your well
wilter. For your convenience, enclosed is a list of private laboratories that can assist you should you decide to
have your well waler tested privately. The recommended test to request is U.S. EPA Method 524.2 for full-
suite VOCs, including fuel oxygenates and naphthalene. Samples should be collected by a certified sampler
and prior (o the walter passing through any treatment device.,

A project Fact Sheet has been prepared to provide information regarding the groundwater investigation at
the site (copy enclosed). The Fact Sheet wiil be updated periodically as the case progresses. The Fact Sheet and
other documents related to the investigation will be posted to the Oil Control Program’s Remediation Sites
internet page: hitp:fmde maryland. gowprograms/LAND/Qil Conteol/Pages/remediationsites.aspx.

If you have any questions. please contact the case manager. Mr. Nicholas Psenicnik, at 301-665-2857
(email: picholas. psenicnik@maryland gov) or Ms, Ellen Jackson, Northern Region Supervisor, at 410-537-3482
(email: ellenjackson@maryiand, gov).

Sincerely,

¥ Z

Christopher H. Ralston, Program Manager
Qil Contro! Program

Enclosures: Half-Mile Radius Map
Fact Sheet — 26463 Urbana Fuel and Treat
Testing Laboratory List

cc:  Ms. Kathleen McCaney (Sunoco, LLC)
Mr. Barry Glotfelty (Director, Environmental Health Services, Frederick County Health Department)
Mr. Andrew B. Miller (Chief, Remediation and State Lead Division)
Ms. Kaley Laleker (Director, Land and Materials Administration})
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FACTS ABOUT:
26463 Urbana Fuel and Treat

Maryland

Department of

the Environment GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

26463 URBANA FUEL AND TREAT (SUNOCO)
8816 FINGERBOARD ROAD, URBANA
FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND
OCP CASE NO. 2019-0473-FR
SITE LLOCATION

The Maryland Department of the Environment’s (the Department) Oil Control Program (OCP)
received notification of elevaled petroleum-related compounds in the groundwater at this facility.
This location has supported gasoline retail activities since the 1970s. The current underground
storage tank (UST) system is comprised of two 15,000-gallon double-walled, fiberglass-reinforced
plastic gasoline USTs and one double-walled, fiberglass-reinforced plastic 20,000-gallon split (diesel
and gasoline) UST. All associated product lines are double-walled, fiberglass-reinforced plastic.

SITE HISTORY

Petroleum-related impacts to groundwater were first identified at the site in the late 1970s when the
Frederick County Health Department collected routine water samples from the on-site supply well
and discovered bacterial contamination and dissolved petroleum concentrations, including benzene
at 6,000 parts per billion (ppb). The on-site well was subsequently replaced. In September 2005, the
OCP was made aware of environmental impacts at the former Exxon station following receipt of
sampling results from four monitoring wells that were installed to comply with Code of Maryland
Regulations (COMAR) 26.10.02.03-4. Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) contamination was
detected in the four monitoring wells at concentrations ranging from 2.5 to 71,200 ppb. The impacts
in two of the four wells exceeded the State’s MTBE 20 ppb groundwater standard. Required
notification related to the finding was issued by the Department to nearby residents in
correspondence dated June 1, 2007. Additional assessment and remediation activities were
performed under OCP Closed Case No.2006-0245-FR. The petroleum-related impacts to
groundwater declined over time and the case was closed in June 2017.

The Department required the site to continue annual monitoring under the high-risk groundwater usage
area (HRGUA) requirements for continued compliance with COMAR 26.10.02.03-4. Four monitoring
wells and the on-site potable supply well have been sampled annually since 2015 and all results
through 2017 have been in compliance with regulatory standards.

Marvland Department of the Enviconment
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ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION AND ACTIONS

On January 28, 2019, the Department reviewed the 20/8 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
(received January 23, 2019) and identified an uncharacterislic increase in petroleum constituent
concentrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-9 and
elevated photo-ionization detector (PID) readings from field screening of vapors in three tank field
moniloring pipes. The groundwater samples, which had been collected on October 31, 2018,
reported detections of benzene at concentrations of 370 ppb in MW-2 and 160 ppb in MW-9, which
exceed the 5 ppb standard. MTBE was also detected at concentrations of 120 ppb in MW-2 and 31
ppb in MW-9, which exceed the 20 ppb standard. Sampling results from the on-site drinking water
supply well and the other two monitoring wells were in compliance with regulatory standards.
Confirmation samples were collected from MW-2 and MW-9 on January 29, 2019 and the results
confirmed the presence of benzene at a concentration of 500 ppb and MTBE at a concentration of
140 ppb in MW-2. The results for monitoring well MW-9 were non-detect for all volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) analyzed.

CURRENT STATUS

Based on the recent detections of benzene and MTBE above regulatory standards, Sunoco, LLC will
be directed to complete a half-mile well survey, perform sampling of the monitoring well network on
a more frequent basis, and continue annual HRGUA sampling of the on-sile potable water supply
well. The Department will make additional requirements, as warranted, based on the ongoing
investigation results.

FUTURE UPDATES

e Postings available on www.mde.maryland.gov
¢ File available at the Department’s headquarters in Baltimore.

CONTACTS
¢ Qil Control Program: 410-537-3442 or 1-800-633-6101, ext. 3482
e Frederick County Health Department: 301-600-1719
s UST Owner — Sunoco, LLC: 610-833-3761
» UST Operator — Southside Oil, LLC: 804-706-4702

DISCLAIMER

The intent of this fact sheet is to provide the reader a summary of site events as they are contained
within documents available to the Department. To fully understand the site and surrounding
environmental conditions, the Department recommends that the reader review the case file, which
can be requested through the Public Information Act. The inclusion of a person or company’s name
within this fact sheet is for informational purposes only and should not be considered a conclusion
by the Department on liability, involvement in a wrongful act, or contribution to environmental
damage.
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